

No. 15-6092

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD MATHIS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JAMES WHALEN
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
Capital Square, Suite 340
400 Locust Street
Des Moines, IA 50309

DAVID M. LEHN
JOSHUA M. KOPPEL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006

MARK C. FLEMING
Counsel of Record
ERIC F. FLETCHER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com
ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich St.
New York, NY 10007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. A STATUTE OF CONVICTION IS DIVISIBLE ONLY IF IT LISTS ALTERNATIVE ELE- MENTS, NOT ALTERNATIVE MEANS.....	2
A. This Court’s Decisions Establish That Only Alternative Elements Make A Statute Divisible	2
B. The Government’s Position Would Re- vive The Constitutional And Practical Problems That Made The Categorical Approach Necessary.....	11
C. Distinguishing Between Elements And Means Does Not Create The Problems The Government Claims It Does	16
II. IOWA’S OVERBROAD BURGLARY STATUTE IS INDIVISIBLE, SO THE LOWER COURTS ERRED IN APPLYING THE MODIFIED CAT- EGORICAL APPROACH.....	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Almanza-Arenas v. Lynch</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 766753 (9th Cir. Feb. 29, 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009).....	7
<i>Chavez-Solis v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Cisneros-Perez v. Gonzales</i> , 465 F.3d 386 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Coronado v. Holder</i> , 759 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	7, 9, 11, 18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	2, 7, 19
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969).....	3
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	7, 9
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	14
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)	7, 10, 15
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	3
<i>Omargharib v. Holder</i> , 775 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Padilla-Martinez v. Holder</i> , 770 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>People v. Vigil</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2015 WL 4042473 (Colo. Ct. App. 2015)	16
<i>Rendon v. Holder</i> , 782 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2015).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999)	2, 5
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	2, 3, 4
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	7, 11
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 312 N.W.2d 519 (Iowa 1981)	16
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 230 P.3d 588 (Wash. 2010)	17
<i>State v. Pipkin</i> , 316 P.3d 255 (Or. 2013)	16
<i>State v. Seymour</i> , 515 N.W.2d 874 (Wis. 1994)	17
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011)	8
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	7
<i>Tobias de Mota v. Lynch</i> , ___ F. App'x ___, 2015 WL 8735900 (9th Cir. Dec. 15, 2015)	19
<i>United States v. Aguila-Montes de Oca</i> , 655 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014)	7, 17
<i>United States v. Damrah</i> , 412 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. De la Torre-Jimenez</i> , 771 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Espinoza-Morales</i> , 621 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 742 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>United States v. Huitron-Rocha</i> , 771 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2014)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 317 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2003)	17
<i>United States v. Lockett</i> , 810 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2016).....	18

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C.	
§ 924.....	4, 10
§ 1029.....	17
§ 1425.....	17
Cal. Health & Safety Code	
§ 11351.....	20
§ 11352.....	20
§ 11375.....	19
§ 11377.....	19
§ 11378.....	19
Cal. Penal Code § 459.....	10
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-17-23	21
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1431	21
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 1201	17
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.52.025.....	21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

23A C.J.S. <i>Criminal Law</i> (2016)	16
42 C.J.S. <i>Indictments</i> (2016)	16
4 Iowa Practice Series, <i>Criminal Law</i> (2015)	16
